Wiltshire Council
————

AGENDA

Meeting:  Westbury Area Board

Place: The Laverton, Bratton Road, Westbury BA13 3EN.
Date: Wednesday 30 March 2022
Time: 10.00 am

Including the Parishes of Bratton, Dilton Marsh, Edington, Heywood, Westbury.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier,
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ben Fielding Democratic Services Officer,
direct line 01225 718656 or email benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’'s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Councillors

ClIr Suzanne Wickham, Ethandune (Chairman)

Cllr Matthew Dean, Westbury West (Vice-Chairman)
CliIr Carole King, Westbury North

Clir Gordon King, Westbury East


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes
within the Council.

By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded
by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that t
[...]
19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=FK5U7igUosMzWIp1%2BhQp%2F2Z7Wx%2BDt9qgP62wwLMlqFE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0

Items to be considered

Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.
Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2022.
Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted
by the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements (Pages 11 - 12)

To receive the following announcements through the Chair:

e The Great British Spring Clean
Area Board Funding (Pages 13 - 16)

To consider the following applications for funding:

Community Area Grants
e Westbury Town Council - £3,000 towards Mayors Jubilee Party.
e Crosspoint Westbury - £3,000 towards Counslling for young people.
e Westbury Lions - £500 towards Westbury Lions and Leos Tree
planting for Platinum Jubilee Celebrations.
e Westbury Youth Club - £760 towards Westbury youth club grassacres
MUGGA young peoples graffiti project.

Youth Grant
® POPCAN - £1,000 towards POPCAN pop-up family fun day.

Urgent items

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a
matter of urgency.

Future Meeting Dates

The next meeting of the Westbury Area Board will take place on 6 June 2022.

Page 3







Wiltshire Council
————

MINUTES

Meeting: Westbury Area Board
Place: The Laverton, Bratton Road, Westbury BA13 3EN
Date: 17 February 2022

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 9.03 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: Ben Fielding, Democratic Services
Officer,(Tel): 01225 718656 or (e-mail) benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk. Papers
available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors

Clir Suzanne Wickham, Ethandune (Chairman)

Cllr Matthew Dean, Westbury West (Vice-Chairman)
Clir Carole King, Westbury North

Cllr Gordon King, Westbury East

Wiltshire Council Officers

Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager
Dominic Argar, Assistant Multimedia Officer

Ben Fielding, Democratic Services Officer

Lisa Colombi, Contextual Safeguarding Coordinator

Town and Parish Councils
John Pollard, Edington Parish Council
John Masson, Heywood Parish Council

Partners

Inspector Al Lumley, Wiltshire Police

Philip Wilkinson, Police and Crime Commissioner for Wiltshire and Swindon
Sheila Kimmins, POPCAN and Mayor of Westbury

Total in attendance: 21

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Minute

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

No..

1. Chairman's Welcome and Introductions
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board.
2. Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Simon Todd, Dorset & Wiltshire Fire
and Rescue Service as well as from Councillor Jane Russ, Westbury Town
Council.
3. Declarations of Interest
Councillor Carole King declared that in relation to the grant application from
Westbury Heritage Society she was the treasurer.
4, Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 were presented for
consideration and it was;
Resolved
To approve the minutes as a correct record.
5. Chairman's Announcements

The chairman gave the following updates:

e Ask Angela Campaign Relaunch
The Chairman drew attention to a briefing note attached to the agenda which
was a reminder of the Ask Angela Scheme. It was outlined that the scheme
helps to keep people safe on a night out and to protect anyone feeling
vulnerable while on a date or with someone they have met. Further information
and posters can be found on the Ask for Angela webpage Ask for Angela -
Wiltshire Council.

¢ Queens’s Platinum Jubilee Celebrations
The Chairman drew attention to a briefing note attached to the agenda which
outlined that Wiltshire Council has a system in place to ensure that communities
wishing to celebrate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee are signposted to the
council’'s web page (Platinum Jubilee celebrations - useful information and
guidance - Wiltshire Council) where they will find the appropriate tools, support
and guidance to apply to hold a street party.

e Reminder of Changes to the Highway Code from 29 January 2022
The Chairman referred to the report attached to the agenda which outlined

Page 2 of 9

Page 2



https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/1113/Ask-for-Angela
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/1113/Ask-for-Angela
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-platinum-jubilee-celebrations
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/highways-platinum-jubilee-celebrations

changes to the Highway Code, which had taken place. Such changes included:
e The introduction of a hierarchy of responsibility of road users.

Priority for pedestrians at junctions

Priority for cyclists, riders and horse-drawn vehicles at junctions.

Clarification on road positioning for cyclists

More information on safely overtaking motorcyclists, cyclists, horse-riders

and horse-drawn vehicles and filtering by cyclists.

e Adopting what is known as the ‘Dutch Reach’ technique when opening
the doors of a parked vehicle.

e Changes to residual waste collection days from 28 February 2022
The Chairman noted that from 28 February the household waste collection days
for nearly all Wiltshire properties will change, however it was stated that there is
no change to recycling or garden waste collections, which will still take place on
their usual day for all residents. From 31 January and for the following two
weeks, all households will receive a letter that explains the changes and details
their new collection day. Further information about waste collections
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/waste

e Local Successes
The Chairman drew attention to the following local successes:

e The White Horse News Town Awards took place in January, with
Westbury’'s Person of the Year award given posthumously to Mike
Parker, the former Chairman of Westbury & District Link Scheme, who
sadly died last August. The Westbury Group of the Year was awarded to
all of those involved in the Covid vaccination efforts in Westbury at White
Horse Health Centre and Shaunak’s Pharmacy.

e Matravers School are performing “Bugsy Malone” this year and it is
performance week this week. The Area Board wished them all the best
for their performances.

e The Westbury Health and Wellbeing Group’s digital inclusion sessions,
which were paused due to covid have now restarted, and older and
vulnerable people are learning how to use IT and be less digitally
isolated.

e Congratulations were offered to Rebekah Slarke and Connor-Jay Elmes
from Matravers School, who will be representing the school following the
Wiltshire Youth Council Elections.

Partner and Community Updates

Updates were received from the following partners:

e Wiltshire Police
The Area Board received a verbal update from Inspector Al Lumley. An overview
was provided of the performance ove
[...]
 Churchfield estate in
Salisbury.

e |t was clarified by the PCC that to have a custody suite would require
taking up to 24 police officers off of the street. Therefore anyone arrested
would be taken to the closest custody suite to where there were arrested.

e The PCC noted that once new legislation goes through, the police will be able to
take a much stronger stance on rural crime. The PCC also noted the success of a
recent rural crime resolution in Avebury.

Westbury Health and Wellbeing Group

Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager and Councillor Gordon
King provided an update on the Westbury Health and Wellbeing Group. The
update noted that the Health and Wellbeing Group haven’t met since the last
Area Board meeting. However, they are likely to meet over the coming weeks as
there is set to be Health and Wellbeing funding left over, which is likely to be
taken to a special Area Board. Reference was also drawn to the restart of the
Digital Inclusion Project.

Page 7 of 9

Page 7




10.

Community Area Transport Group (CATG)

Councillor Suzanne Wickham introduced the minutes and recommendations
from the CATG meeting held on 14 January 2022.

Resolved:

The minutes of the Community Area Transport Group meeting held on 14
January 2022 were agreed as a correct record.

11.

Area Board Funding

The Area Board considered the following applications for funding:

Area Board Initiatives

1. Westbury Area Board - £1,870 towards Bitham Brook Phase 2
Resolved:
Westbury Area Board awarded £1,870 towards Bitham Brook Phase 2.

2. Westbury Area Board - £4,000 towards Westbury Community Area
Pollinator Friendly Areas

Resolved:

Westbury Area Board awarded £4,000 towards Westbury Community Area
Pollinator Friendly Areas.

Community Area Grants:

1. Dilton Marsh and Brokerswood PCC - £5,000 towards Holy Trinity church
Projector and Screen with sound system upgrade

It was noted that this grant had been withdrawn and was therefore not discussed
during the Area Board.

2. Wiltshire Digital Drive - £4,800 towards Wiltshire Digital Drive
Resolved:
Wiltshire Digital Drive awarded £4,800 towards Wiltshire Digital Drive.

3. Westbury Heritage Society - £450 towards Westbury Heritage Society
moving forward

Resolved:

Page 8 of 9

Page 8




Westbury Heritage Society awarded £450 towards Westbury Heritage
Society moving forward.

4. Edington Parish Hall - £998.10 towards Carpet Bowls
Resolved:
Edington Parish Hall awarded £998.10 towards Carpet Bowls.

Youth Grants:

1. 4Youth South West - £5,000 towards Detached Youth Workers and
Counselling support for Westbury

Resolved:

4Youth South West was awarded £5,000 towards Detached Youth Workers
and Counselling Support for Westbury.

12. Urgent items
There were no urgent items.
13. Future Meeting Date

The date of the next meeting is 28 July 2022.

Page 9 of 9

Page 9




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda Item 5.

Take part in the Great British Spring Clean this March and April in
Wiltshire

Wiltshire Council is encouraging local groups and organisations to take part in the Great
British Spring Clean this year, from 25 March-10 April.

Groups across the county are urged to sign up on the Great British Spring Clean website
and join in to help clean up the county from unsightly litter. Though please note that litter
picks in the Salisbury area are not encouraged - here, the advice from the UK Health
Security Agency (UKHSA) remains 'if you didn't drop it, then don't pick it up'.

Litter picking equipment has been provided by Wiltshire Council to town and parish
councils and local community groups across the county, so people should contact their
local town or parish council see if they have any equipment to borrow and if they are
hosting a clean-up event to support.

Where possible, volunteers should dispose of bagged waste in their usual household
black bins or a public litter bin that has sufficient capacity.

For large events that could collect more than 10 bags black bags full of waste, the council
can arrange single collection following the event. To arrange this, people should

email streetscene@wiltshire.gov.uk a minimum of 10 days before the event with as much
information about the event as possible and contact details of the event organiser. Any
large items or suspected fly-tips should be left where they are and reported to the council
on the MyWilts app.

Cllr Dr Mark McClelland, Cabinet Member for Transport and Waste, said: The Great
British Spring Clean is a fantastic opportunity for our communities to get involved in
making a difference in their area.

We have provided more than 1,500 litter pickers and 1,500 pairs of gloves to local town
and parish councils, so people should go there to borrow the equipment for their event.
They can also sign up on the Great British Spring Clean website, so others can join in on
the picks in their community.

It would also be great if people shared photos of their events on social media using the
hashtag #GBSCWilts - and we'll share the best.

We'd ask that groups in the Salisbury area adhere to the latest UKSHA advice and not
take part in litter picks; but people can get involved in every other area of the county to
help keep Wiltshire clean.

I hope that community groups from around the county can take part and help to keep
Wiltshire beautiful.

For the Salisbury area, a UKHSA spokesperson said: As a precaution, UKHSA continues
to advise the public not to pick up any items. The advice remains 'if you didn't drop it, then
don't pick it up'.

People can register their event on the Great British Spring Clean website
at www.keepbritaintidy.org or find out more at www.wiltshire.gov.uk/community-
environment-great-british-spring-clean

Page 11


mailto:streetscene@wiltshire.gov.uk
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.keepbritaintidy.org%2F&data=04%7C01%7CLucy.Coombes%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C006e142ad65f4c39a64e08d9f60fc12f%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C
[...]
ng depression, anxiety,
domestic abuse, historical abuse, low self-esteem or difficult in dealing with Life's challenges. The majority of these clients
are referred by the White Horse Health Centre, or through self-referral. A few of the younger people have been referred by
Matravers School. Since 1 January a new process has been instigated to adopt a more consistent approach in attracting
donations from clients according to means, to make the service more sustainable in light of the rising demand. Nevertheless
the majority of clients are not in a position to contribute significantly towards the full cost of the service, hence the reason
that grant funding is sought.

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/107 P a g e 13 1/3


https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/552
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/579

22/03/2022, 15:44 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council

Application Grant Type Applicant Project Total Requested

Reference Cost

ABG581 Community Westbury Lions ~ Westbury Lions and Leos Tree planting for £2669.00 £500.00
Area Grant Platinum Jubilee Celebrations

Project Summary:

The Westbury Leos Club in conjunction with Westbury Lions, wish to plant 700 assorted trees at a site bordering the lower
Bratton Road, Westbury. This will take place in the Autumn of 2022 and will be organised similar to the previous work
carried out at the Quakers Graveyard in Westbury.

ABG582 Community Westbury Westbury youth club grassacres MUGGA £760.00 £760.00
Area Grant Youth Club young peoples graffiti project

Project Summary:

Westbury youth club members asked if it was possible to get a graffiti artist to come in and work with them. We found a
professional artist Tom Miller. The committee and Tom agreed that it would be better to graffiti a project that could be
displayed so upon asking Westbury town council they have agreed for us to respray and graffiti the MUGGA in grassacres
park. We would like to run a graffiti day 10-4 on Saturday 4th June where the young people of Westbury they don't have to
be club members can come along and put their artist skills to the test and brighten up Westbury while learning new skills
from a professional graffiti artist. Tom put together a new design map this out a hour before the event so the young people
have a space and design to use. Myself some of the youth club team including members will give our time the day before to

cover the existing worn and defaced graffiti to ensure the space is ready to be resprayed.

ABG593 Youth Grant Popcan Popcan pop up family funday £2520.00 £1000.00

Project Summary:
Popcan are looking to put on a family funday for local community and it’s residents reaching large numbers of residents in

Westbury this will encourage engagement within their local community. It will also be an opportunity for local residents to

meet new people and like minded groups. Our previous events pre Covid reached a large number of local residents
including a wide range of ages and families, including young people. With isolation affecting so many people over the last
couple of years we hope this will encourage residents to leave home and participate with the local community.

1. Background

Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must
adhere to the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website.

Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded amount. These funding streams are as follows:

e Community Area Grants (capital)
e Young People (revenue)
e Health and Wellbeing (revenue)

The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of each financial year.

2. Main Considerations

2.1. Councillors need to be satisfied that the applications meet the requirements as set out in the Area Board Funding 
[...]
ment Manager, Graeme.Morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/107 P a g e 1 5 3/3


mailto:Graeme.Morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk




	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	Minutes

	5. Chairman's Announcements
	6. Area Board Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 4 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Westbury Area Board 

Place: The Laverton, Bratton Road, Westbury BA13 3EN. 

Date:  30 March 2022 

Start Time: 10.00 am 

Finish Time: 11.10 am 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: Ben FieldingDemocratic Services 
Officer,(Tel): 01225 718656 or (e-mail) benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk. Papers 
available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham (Chairman) 
Cllr Matthew Dean (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Carole King 
Cllr Gordon King 

 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager 
Ben Fielding, Democratic Services Officer 

 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Cllr Sheila Kimmins, Mayor of Westbury and Westbury Town Council 
Cllr John Pollard, Edington Parish Council  
Cllr Jane Russ, Westbury Town Council 
 
Total in attendance: 11  
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 4 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Hilary Fairfield, Roger Hames and Sam Shore. 

3.   Minutes 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2022 were presented for 
consideration and it was; 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillors Matthew Dean and Gordon King declared that in relation to Item 6 
that they were members of Westbury Town Council. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The chairman gave the following update: 
 

 The Great British Spring Clean 
The Chairman drew attention to a briefing note attached to the agenda which 
stated that Wiltshire Council is encouraging local groups and organisations to 
take part in the Great British Spring Clean this year, from 25 March-10 April. 
Groups across the county have been urged to sign up on the Great British 
Spring Clean website and join in to help clean up the county from unsightly litter. 
Litter picking equipment has been provided by Wiltshire Council to town and 
parish councils and local community groups across the county, so people should 
contact their local town or parish council see if they have any equipment to 
borrow and if they are hosting a clean-up event to support. People can register 
their event on the Great British Spring Clean website at www.keepbritaintidy.org. 
The Chairman updated that the parishes of Edington, Bratton and Dilton Marsh 
had already participated in their spring cleans. 
 
Councillor Gordon King informed those in attendance that Westbury Town 
Council have arranged their spring clean to take place on Saturday 9 April and 
that community groups are encouraged to come together and meet in the 
Market Place for a start time of 10am. 
 

http://www.keepbritaintidy.org/


Page 3 of 4 
 
 

6.   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered the following applications for funding: 
 
Community Area Grants: 
 
Westbury Lions - £500 towards Westbury Lions and Leos Tree planting for 
Platinum Jubilee Celebrations. 

 
Resolved: 
 
Westbury Lions was awarded £500 in principle through Community 
Engagement Manager delegated powers towards Westbury Lions and 
Leos Tree planting for Platinum Jubilee Celebrations. This would be 
subject to Councillor Matt Dean and a Wiltshire Council Officer having a 
conversation with the applicant to confirm details of the application.  
 
Edington Parish Council - £980 towards the replacement of kissing and bridal 
gates. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Area Board agreed that Edington Parish Council would be awarded 
£980 through Community Engagement Manager delegated powers towards 
the replacement of kissing and bridal gates. 
 
Bratton Jubilee Players - £1,000 towards a new microphone set. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Area Board agreed that Bratton Jubilee Players would be awarded 
£1,000 through Community Engagement Manager delegated powers 
towards a new microphone set. 
 
Youth Grants: 
 
POPCAN - £1,000 towards POPCAN pop-up family fun day. 
 
Resolved: 
 
POPCAN was awarded £1,000 towards POPCAN pop-up family fun day. 
 
Westbury Youth Club - £760 towards Westbury youth club grassacres MUGGA 
young people’s graffiti project. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Westbury Youth Club was awarded £760 towards Westbury youth club 



Page 4 of 4 
 
 

grassacres MUGGA young people’s graffiti project. 
 
Westbury Town Council - £3,000 towards Mayor’s Jubilee Party. 

 
Resolved: 
 
Westbury Town Council was awarded £807 towards Mayor’s Jubilee Party. 
 
Health and Wellbeing: 
 
The Digital Inclusion Project - £3,600 towards the Digital Inclusion Project 
running for another year; to pay for venues and to purchase devices and data 
packages. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Area Board agreed that the Digital Inclusion Project would be awarded 
£3,600 through Community Engagement Manager delegated powers 
towards the Digital Inclusion Project running for another year; to pay for 
venues and to purchase devices and data packages. 
 
Crosspoint Westbury - £3,000 towards Counselling for young people. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Crosspoint Westbury was awarded £1,480 towards Counselling for young 
people. 

7.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

8.   Future Meeting Dates 

 The next meeting is set to take place on 6 June 2022. 


